## SESSION LAWS

## CHAPTER 460—H. F. No. 876 [Not Coded]

An act fixing the salary of the county surveyor in any county having more than 300,000 and less than 450,000 inhabitants; amending Laws 1929, Chapter 422, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1913, Chapter 193, Section 1, as amended by Laws 1921, Chapter 207, Section 1, Laws 1929, Chapter 422, Section 1, is amended to read:

Section 1. Salary of county surveyor in Ramsey County. The compensation of county surveyors in counties having more than 300,000 and less than 450,000 inhabitants is hereby fixed at \$6,000 per annum, and he shall be allowed his actual expenses necessarily incurred in the performance of his services. Provided that such county surveyor shall make land and lot surveys as provided by law, and the fees collected therefor shall be turned into the county treasury of any such county.

Sec. 2. Effective date. This act shall become effective January 1, 1950.

Approved April 16, 1949.

## CHAPTER 461—H. F. No. 1043

An act relating to the repurchase of land after its forfeiture to the state for taxes; amending Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 282.241, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 282.241, as amended by Laws 1947, Chapter 490, is amended to read:

282.241. Repurchase of land after forfeiture for taxes. The owner at the time of forfeiture or his heirs, devisees, or representatives, or any person to whom the right to pay taxes was given by statute, mortgage, or other agreement, may re-